Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and other applicable provisions if any, we wish to inform you that the 

Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e., on 24th December, 2025 has inter-

alia, considered and approved the allotment of 4,40,00,000 (Four Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares 

having Face value of Re. 1/- each at an issue price of Rs. 1.25/- (Rupees One and Paise Twenty-Five 

only) (including premium of Rs. 0.25/-) fully paid up upon exercising the option available with the Share 

Warrant Holder (person belonging to non-Promoter Category) to convert 4,40,00,000 (Four Crore Forty 

Lakh) Convertible Warrants. 

The allotment has been made for cash, upon the receipt of the remaining exercise price of Rs. 0.9375/- 

per warrant (being an equivalent amount to 75% of the Warrant exercise price of Rs. 1.25/- per warrant) 

aggregating to Rs. 4,12,50,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Twelve Lakh Fifty thousand only). 

In this regard, the details pursuant to Schedule III Part A of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 are enclosed herewith. 

The Board meeting commenced at 01:00 PM and concluded at 1:30 PM 

Kindly take the above for your records.

[...]

subscription, issue price / allotted price (in 

case of convertibles), number of allottee(s) 

Allotment of 4,40,00,000 (Four Crore Forty Lakh) 

Equity shares of face value Re. 1/- each fully paid 

up at a premium of Rs. 0.25/-, aggregating to Rs. 

Rs. 4,12,50,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Twelve 

Lakh Fifty thousand only), at the ratio of 1:1 - One 

Equity share for every warrant exercised. 

In case of convertibles - intimation on 

conversion of securities or on lapse of the 

tenure of the instrument 

Exercise of 4,40,00,000 convertible warrants into 

4,40,00,000 fully paid-up equity shares of Re.